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AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING
JUNE 4, 2024

Sage Stage Conference Room
108 S Main Street, Alturas
Following the MCTC meeting at or about 1:45 p.m.
Or soon thereafter
Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647

Access Code 113785

Call to Order — introductions, as needed.

Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are
related directly to Commission responsibilities. If any matters call for action
by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas. Because the
Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged
to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting.

Confirm Agenda Action

Consent Agenda Action
a. Approve the minutes from the 04/02/24 MTA Regular Meeting

b. Financial Transactions 03/01/24 through 04/30/24

c. Financial Year to Date Expenditures through 04/30/24

d. Sage Stage Operations Stats

Regular Business

a. Consider adopting Resolution 23-01 rev. Final Fiscal Year (FY) 2023/24

Budget. Action
b. Consider adopting the Fixed Asset Inventory and Disposition FY
2023/24 Action

Staff Updates and Calendar of Events
a. Staff updates
b. Calendar of Events

Adjourn until the next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for August 6, 2024,
(Tuesday) in the Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas,
CA, at about 12:45 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.

Information

06/04/2024 MTA Agenda



Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members

Subject Meeting Date
Consent Agenda June 4, 2024
Presented by Agenda Item
MTA Staff 4
Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type.
a. Approve the minutes from the 04/02/24 MTA Regular Meeting
b. Financial Transactions 03/01/24 through 04/30/24

Transactions Exceeding $1,000

Vendor Trans # Amount Explanation

TCE 30424 $4,268.01 New phone system for the

Communications office

Kendall’s Mobile 4109 $4,725.04 T-20 repaired leak in reductant

Mechanic tank vacuum hose, replaced
NOX sensors & glow plugs,
replaced solenoid & switch for
kneeling the wheelchair ramp
T-21 replaced front brakes &
turn signals T-19 Rest DEF
system countdown before limp
mode began.

Kendall’s Mobile 4130 $1,157.03 T-21 Schedule A Service

Mechanic T-19 Schedule A Service

Kendall’s Mobile 4136 $1,858.27 T-20 Repaired fuel leak and

Mechanic replaced headlight bulbs.
T-19 Replaced mass flow
Sensor.
T-21 Schedule C Service

c. Financial Year to Date Expenditures

d. Sage Stage Operations Stats




MODOC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

108 South Main, Alturas, CA 96101

Board Members Present
John Dederick, Chair
Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair
Mark Moriarity

Elizabeth Cavasso

Paul Minchella

Cheryl Nelson

Board Members Absent
Ned Coe (Alternate)

Staff Present
Debbie Pedersen
Michelle Cox
Tristan Holt

Public Present
Kathy Grah
Javed Igbal
Azeddine Bahloul

Phone (530) 233-6410

MINUTES
Regular Meeting
April 2, 2024

Representative, City of Alturas

Board of Supervisors, District I1I, Modoc County
County At-Large Member

Board of Supervisors, District 1V, Modoc County
Councilmember, City of Alturas
Councilmember, City of Alturas

Board of Supervisors, District I, Modoc County

Executive Director
Accountant 1
Assistant Secretary 1

Caltrans District 2, Community & Regional Planning Chief
Caltrans District 2, Modoc Project Manager
Caltrans District 2, Modoc Project Manager

Call to Order — Chair Dederick called the meeting to order at 2:23 p.m. in the Sage Stage
Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA.

Public Forum —There were no public comments.

Confirm Agenda — Motion by Board Member Minchella to Confirm Agenda, seconded by Board
Member Moriarity. All Ayes; motion carried.

Consent Agenda-

a. Approve minutes from the February 6, 2024, MTA Regular Meeting.

b. Approve the financial transactions from January 1, 2024, through February 29, 2024.
c. Approve Year to Date Expenditures.

d. Sage Stage Operation Statistics.

Motion by Board Member Cavasso to approve Consent Agenda, seconded by Board Member
Minchella. All Ayes; motion carried.

Regular Business
a. Consider awarding the Sage Stage Transit Operations and Management contract for July 1, 2024,
through June 30, 2031.



Modoc Transportation Agency / Sage Stage received one proposal for the Transit Operations and
Management. The proposal was received from Transdev and then reviewed by Caltrans
Headquarters, MCTC Office Staff, and Board Member Minchella.

Motion by Board Member Cavasso to award the Sage Stage Transit Operations and Management
contract for July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2031, seconded by Board Member Minchella. All
Ayes; motion carried.

b. Consider adopting Resolution 24-01 Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget.
Major changes for FY 2024-25 budget include the purchase of a new bus, and a decrease in
Local Transportation Funds (LTF) due to the utilization of CARES RND 2 and ARPA funding.

Motion by Board Member Moriarity to adopt Resolution 24-01 fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget,
seconded by Board Member Cavasso. All Ayes; motion carried.

c. MTA Local Transportation Fund and State Transit Assistance Claim.
Pedersen provided a corrected LTF Claim Form in the amount of $40,600.

Motion by Board Member Cavasso to approve the MTA Local Transportation Fund and State
Transit Assistance Claim with the corrected dollar amount, seconded by Board Member Nelson.
All Ayes; motion carried.

d. Cost estimates/options for employing an onsite mechanic.

Pedersen reported a classified ad was published in the Modoc County Record March 11 and 18,
2024 for an on-call mechanic for the Sage Stage bus fleet. No one has called to inquire about
providing the service. Highway Garage in McArthur was contacted to see if they were interested
in servicing the bus fleet and unfortunately, they are shorthanded, and their shop is not set up to
service buses. Hall Motors in Lakeview was contacted, and they did not reply. Mark Ellias,
Transdev provided some costs for mechanic- annual salary would be $65-85k per year, prior to
benefits. Due to the age each bus averages $26,500 per year for parts only, and to set up and
establish a shop would be approximately $30k.

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar
a. Staff Update
A new part time Sage Stage driver is scheduled to start training on April 7, 2024.

b. Calendar — consider future dates and events of interest:
05/27/24  Memorial Day Holiday; Office Closed- No Bus Service
06/04/24  MTA Meeting following the MCTC Meeting
07/04/24  Independence Day Holiday; Office Closed- No Bus Service

7. Adjournment
Motion to adjourn by Board Member Cavasso at 2:36 p.m. seconded by Board Member Rhoads. All
Ayes, motion carried. The next regular meeting will be Tuesday, June 4, 2024, in the Sage Stage
Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas at 1:50 p.m. or soon thereafter.

Submitted by,

Michelle Cox
Accountant 1



4:37 PM
05/16/24
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency
Financial Transactions

March & April 2024

Date Num Name Amount Balance
LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 637,010.97
Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 637,010.97
Reserue - Building Improvements 16,510.51
03/18/2024 4107 Larranaga Trucking & Construction Inc -768.00 15,742.51
Total Reserve - Building Improvements -768.00 15,742.51
Plumas Operating MTA-0477 364,724.06
03/01/2024 22924 Monica Derner, CPA -602.50 364,121.56
03/01/2024 4095 Pacific Power -1,164.99 362,956.57
03/01/2024 4096 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 362,916.58
03/01/2024 4097 Ed Staub & Sons -3,104.23 359,812.35
03/01/2024 Deposit  Farebox 45.00 359,857.35
03/01/2024 30124 Basys Processing, Inc. -213.48 3569,643.87
03/04/2024 4098 Ed Staub & Sons -255.11 359,388.76
03/04/2024 30424 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 359,340.76
03/04/2024 4099 EDI Media -150.00 359,190.76
03/04/2024 4100 City Of Alturas -87.68 359,103.08
03/04/2024 4101 Fredrick Janitorial -750.00 358,353.08
03/04/2024 4102 Modoc County Record -1,248.15 357,104.93
03/04/2024 Deposit  Farebox 34.25 357,139.18
03/04/2024 30424 TCE Communications -4,268.01 352,871.17
03/05/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 53.00 352,924.17
03/05/2024 30524 TCE Communications -49.54 352,874.63
03/06/2024 30624 Postmaster -9.85 352,864.78
03/06/2024 4103 Siskiyou Fire Equipment -253.44 352,611.34
03/06/2024 4104 First Transit, Inc. -22,131.62 330,478.72
03/06/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 146.60 330,626.32
03/07/2024 Deposit  Farebox 300.00 330,926.32
03/07/2024 Deposit Farebox 30.00 330,956.32
03/07/2024 Deposit ~ Rent A-P Tech 497.00 331,453.32
03/07/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 226.00 331,679.32
03/08/2024 Deposit Farebox 200.38 331,879.70
03/08/2024 30824 Basys Processing, Inc. -40.00 331,839.70
03/11/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 74.00 331,913.70
03/12/2024 Deposit  Farebox 10.00 331,923.70
03/12/2024 Deposit Farebox 22.00 331,945.70
03/12/2024 Deposit Farebox 9.00 331,954.70
03/13/2024 4105 Waste Management -74.69 331,880.01
03/13/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 133.00 332,013.01
03/13/2024 4106 Frontier Communications -146.99 331,866.02
03/13/2024 31424 Verizon Wireless -288.40 331,577.62
03/14/2024 Deposit Farebox 21.00 331,598.62
03/15/2024 Deposit Farebox 149.50 331,748.12
03/15/2024 Deposit Farebox 40.00 331,788.12
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4:37 PM
05/16/24
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency
Financial Transactions

March & April 2024

Date Num Name Amount Balance
03/18/2024 4108 Frontier Communications -160.94 331,627.18
03/18/2024 4109 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -4,725.04 326,902.14
03/18/2024 Deposit  Farebox 263.50 327,165.64
03/19/2024 Deposit  Farebox 103.80 327,269.44
03/19/2024 32024 Amazon -173.71 327,095.73
03/19/2024 4110 UBEO West -51.42 327,044.31
03/20/2024 Deposit  Farebox 289.12 327,333.43
03/21/2024 Deposit Farebox 54.00 327,387.43
03/22/2024 Deposit Farebox 18.00 327,405.43
03/22/2024 Deposit  Farebox 15.00 327,420.43
03/25/2024 Deposit Farebox 50.00 327,470.43
03/25/2024 Deposit Farebox 54.00 327,524.43
03/25/2024 Deposit Farebox 242.50 327,766.93
03/26/2024 Deposit Farebox 74.83 327,841.76
03/27/2024 Deposit Farebox 34.00 327,875.76
03/27/2024 Deposit Farebox 48.00 327,823.76
03/28/2024 Deposit Farebox 37.87 327,961.63
03/28/2024 4128 Modoc County Record -1,049.52 326,912.11
03/29/2024 Deposit ~ STAF 25,478.00 352,390.11
03/29/2024 Deposit Farebox 75.00 352,465.11
03/31/2024 Deposit Farebox 352.00 352,817.11
03/31/2024 4115 Ed Staub & Sons -3,325.17 349,491.94
03/31/2024 22924 Monica Derner, CPA -60.00 349,431.94
03/31/2024 33124 Monica Derner, CPA -360.00 349,071.94
03/31/2024 4134 Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP -84.00 348,987.94
04/01/2024 Deposit Farebox 99.00 349,086.94
04/01/2024 4113 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 349,046.95
04/01/2024 4114 Pacific Power -1,110.75 347,936.20
04/01/2024 40124 Basys Processing, Inc. -99.51 347,836.69
04/01/2024 40224 TCE Communications -49.45 347,787.24
04/02/2024 40224 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 347,739.24
04/02/2024 4111 Modoc County Record -46.50 347,692.74
04/02/2024 4112 City Of Alturas -87.68 347,605.06
04/02/2024 4116 Fredrick Janitorial -750.00 346,855.06
04/02/2024 4117 First Transit, Inc. -21,736.43 325,118.63
04/02/2024 Deposit Farebox 10.00 325,128.63
04/02/2024 Deposit  Rent A-P Tech 497.00 325,625.63
04/02/2024 Deposit Farebox 123.50 325,749.13
04/03/2024 4118 John Dederick -400.00 325,349.13
04/03/2024 4119 Kathie Rhoads -150.00 325,199.13
04/03/2024 4120 Elizabeth Cavasso -150.00 325,049.13
04/03/2024 4121 Mark Moriarity -150.00 324,899.13
04/03/2024 4122 Paul Minchella -150.00 324,749.13
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4:37 PM
05/16/24
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency

Financial Transactions
March & April 2024

Date Num Name Amount Balance
04/03/2024 4123 Chery! Nelson -150.00 324,599.13
04/03/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 20.00 324,619.13
04/03/2024 Deposit  Farebox 24.00 324,643.13
04/03/2024 Deposit  Farebox 251.50 324,894.63
04/03/2024 4124 ED| Media -150.00 324,744.63
04/03/2024 4129 Waste Management -74.69 324,669.94
04/03/2024 4130 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -1,157.03 323,512.91
04/04/2024 Deposit Farebox 51.00 323,563.91
04/04/2024 4125 Ed Staub & Sons -260.21 323,303.70
04/04/2024 4126 First Class Auto Glass -525.00 322,778.70
04/05/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 22.00 322,800.70
04/05/2024 Deposit  Farebox 63.00 322,863.70
04/05/2024 40524 Verizon Wireless -290.38 322,573.32
04/08/2024 Deposit  Farebox 349.75 322,923.07
04/09/2024 4127 Frontier Communications -160.58 322,762.49
04/09/2024 Deposit Farebox 25.00 322,787.49
04/09/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 16.50 322,803.99
04/09/2024 Deposit Farebox 79.50 322,883.49
04/10/2024 Deposit Farebox 247.50 323,130.99
04/10/2024 41024 Basys Processing, Inc. -40.00 323,090.99
04/10/2024 41124 Reno Tahoe Airport Authority -30.00 323,060.99
04/11/2024 Deposit Farebox 33.10 323,094.09
04/11/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 30.50 323,124.59
04/12/2024 Deposit Farebox 90.00 323,214.59
04/12/2024 Deposit  Farebox 22.00 323,236.59
04/12/2024 Deposit Farebox 143.00 323,379.59
04/15/2024 Deposit  Farebox 90.00 323,469.59
04/15/2024 41524 Amazon -174.84 323,294.75
04/16/2024 Deposit Farebox 73.52 323,368.27
04/17/12024 Deposit Farebox 82.00 323,450.27
04/17/2024 Deposit Farebox 192.70 323,642.97
04/18/2024 Deposit  LTF 18,686.86 342,329.83
04/18/2024 41624 Amazon -41.71 342,288.12
04/18/2024 41724 Amazon -122.22 342,165.90
04/18/2024 41824 Costco Wholesale -154.37 342,011.53
04/18/2024 4131 Frontier Communications -174.89 341,836.64
04/18/2024 4132 Rick Swicegood -195.64 341,641.00
04/18/2024 Deposit Farebox 22.00 341,663.00
04/18/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 62.00 341,725.00
04/18/2024 4133 UBEO West -51.42 341,673.58
04/19/2024 Deposit Farebox 100.00 341,773.58
04/19/2024 Deposit Farebox 108.50 341,882.08
04/22/2024 Deposit Farebox 22.00 341,904.08

Page 3 of 4



4:37 PM
05/16/24
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency

Financial Transactions

March & April 2024

Date Num Name Amount Balance
04/22/2024 Deposit Farebox 216.73 342,120.81
04/23/2024 Deposit Farebox 16.50 342,137.31
04/23/2024 Deposit Farebox 31.05 342,168.36
04/24/2024 Deposit Farebox 30.00 342,198.36
04/24/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 149.50 342,347.86
04/25/2024 4135 Rick Swicegood -391.28 341,956.58
04/25/2024 Deposit Farebox 18.00 341,974.58
04/25/2024 Deposit  Farebox 400.00 342,374.58
04/25/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 97.75 342,472.33
04/25/2024 4148 Modoc County Record -998.52 341,473.81
04/26/2024 42624 Four Seasons Supply -42.41 341,431.40
04/26/2024 Deposit Farebox 10.00 341,441.40
04/26/2024 Deposit Farebox 444.00 341,885.40
04/29/2024 Deposit ~ Farebox 30.00 341,915.40
04/29/2024 4136 Kendalls Mobile Mechanic -1,858.27 340,057.13
04/29/2024 Deposit Farebox 202.00 340,259.13
04/30/2024 Deposit Farebox 10.00 340,269.13
04/30/2024 Deposit  Farebox 70.00 340,339.13

Total 04/30/2024 4145 Ed Staub & Sons -4,250.14 336,088.99
Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -28,635.07 336,088.99
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4:32 PM

05/16/24
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency

Balance Sheet
As of April 30, 2024

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

LAIF-8025001 ($620K)

Plumas Operating MTA-0477
Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange
Reserve - Vehicles

State of Good Repair
SGR 22-23 Vehicle Reserve
SGR 20-21 Vehicle Reserve
SGR 17-18 Vehicle Reserve
SGR 18-19 Vehicle Reserve
SGR 19-20 Vehicle Reserve
SGR 21-22 Vehicle Reserve
State of Good Repair - Other

Total State of Good Repair
Reserve - Vehicles - Other
Total Reserve - Vehicles

Reserve - Building Improvements

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
Other Recievables
Undeposited Funds

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets

Fixed Assets

A/C depreciaiton-Office equipme

AIC depreciation-Building

A/C depreciation-Bus Shelter

A/C depreciation-vehicles

Building-Bus Shelter
Building-CTAF 16/17 ($6,352)
Building-CTAF 15/16 ($7,940)
Building-CTAF 14/15 ($7,940)
Building-Bus Shelter - Other

Total Building-Bus Shelter

Building-Office Facility
Building-CTAF 08/09 ($7,990.40)
Building - CTAF 10/11 ($7,940)
Building - CTAF 11/12 ($7,940)
Building - CTAF 12/13 ($7,940)
Building - PA&AD/RW ($30K)
Building - PA&ED ($120K)
Building - PTA/Const ($439K)
Building - PTMISEA ($110,000)
Building - PTMISEA ($198,456)
Building - PTMISEA ($44,917)
Building - R/W ($327K)
Building - Reserve

Apr 30, 24
637,010.97
74,040.00
31,089.99
12,303.20
86.66
13,868.13
14,215.77
4,988.99
-3,726.00
72,826.74
-1,985.89
70,840.85
15,742.51
336,088.99
496,712.35
1,133,723.32
13,070.00
13,070.00
361.88
40,097.20
40,459.08
1,187,252.40
-26,318.86
-382,356.86
-10,527.66
-579,520.94
6,352.00
7,940.00
7,940.00
20,334.98
42,566.98
7,990.41
7,940.00
7,940.00
7,940.00
30,000.00
98,683.00
439,000.00
110,000.00
198,456.00
44,917.00
327,000.00
280,678.28
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4:32 PM Modoc Transportation Agency

05/16/24 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2024
Apr 30, 24
Building-Office Facility - Other -442,780.00
Total Building-Office Facility 1,117,764.69
Land 781,745.31
Office equipment 40,991.87
Vehicles
Vehicles - RSTP 23/24 148,421.89
Vehicle - RSTP 15/16 ($42,956) 42,956.00
Vehicles - RSTP 13/14 ($5,298) 5,298.00
Vehicles - RSTP 14/15 ($52,329) 52,329.00
Vehicles - RTSP 12/13 ($52,335) 52,335.00
Vehicles - Other 432,314.53
Total Vehicles 733,654.42
Total Fixed Assets 1,717,998.95
Total Fixed Assets 1,717,998.95
TOTAL ASSETS 2,905,251.35
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable 472.00
Total Accounts Payable 472.00
Other Current Liabilities
AP Trade 40,097.20
Total Other Current Liabilities 40,097.20
Total Current Liabilities 40,569.20
Total Liabilities 40,569.20
Equity
Retained Earnings 3,072,300.12
Net Income -207,617.97
Total Equity 2,864,682.15
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,905,251.35
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4:11 PM

05/16/24
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency

Profit & Loss
As of April 30, 2024

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

LTF / LCTOP Exchange
State of Good Repair
Farebox
Dial A Ride Fares
Farecard $20
Dial A Ride Fares - Other

Total Dial A Ride Fares

Klamath Falls Fares
Redding Fares
Reno Fares
Farebox - Other

Total Farebox

Interest

Lassen Transit Service Agency
LTF

Rents/Leases

STAF

Total Income

Expense

Board Members Per Diem
IT Equipment / Software
Building Maint / Improve
Insurance
Labor (Contract Admin)
Legal Notices
Marketing/Promotions
Materials/Supplies Consumed
Fuel/Lubricants
Dial A Ride Fuel
Klamath Falls Fuel
Redding Fuel
Reno Fuel
Fuel/Lubricants - Other

Total Fuel/Lubricants

Office Supplies
Shop & Bus Supplies

Total Materials/Supplies Consumed

Purchased Transportation
PT VA-HOL
PT Administration
PT Dial A Ride
PT Klamath Falls
PT Redding
PT Reno
PT Sick Leave

Total Purchased Transportation

Service Charge
Services - Prof./Specialized
Accounting / Auditor Services
IT Service & Support
Legal Services
Services - Other (Misc.)
Vehicle Maintenance
T22
T21

Jul '23 - Apr 24

24,535.00
9,846.00

500.00
10,883.10

11,383.10

3,110.50
2,566.36
25112.74
65.00

42,237.70

4,962.47
15,000.00
18,686.86
13,398.70

115,168.00

243,834.73

2,150.00
4,268.01
3,822.35
6,364.00
31,832.51
352.50
12,209.09

14,040.72
2,733.39
3,275.12

15,881.20

612.60

36,543.03

1,598.72
1,258.19

39,399.94

9,272.71
9,465.77
97,911.77
13,389.25
13,214.77
61,100.99
2,332.59

206,687.85
3.59

9,283.50
11,585.06
84.00
9,253.28

1,323.84
6,185.73
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4:11PM Modoc Transportation Agency

05/16/24 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2024
Jul '23 - Apr 24
T17 29,444 .92
T18 13,788.05
T19 12,583.63
T20 33,905.36
Total Vehicle Maintenance 97,231.53
Total Services - Prof./Specialized 127,437.37
Travel/Staff Training
Utilities
Electric 4,766.65
Equip Maint. 948.93
Internet 384.00
Phone/DSL
Cell - Dispatch 2,935.62
Phone/DSL - Other 3,464.90
Total Phone/DSL 6,400.52
Propane 1,624.41
Trash Disposal 812.27
